

Shipping	555 Lake Shore Blvd; Painesville, Ohio 44077	Due Date	Due Date September 13, 2024 at 12:00p.m.	
Phone	440-754-5550	Buyer	JoAnna Santilli	
Fax	440-354-4202	Completion Date	12/31/2024	

Geauga Transit is the regional transit authority for Geauga County, Ohio. Our taxexempt # is A-418562. The following terms and conditions apply:

- 1. All items are 12555 Merritt Rd. Chardon, OH 44024 unless otherwise specified below.
- 2 .Payment terms are net 30 days after acceptance.
- 3. By submittal of a quote, vendor certifies to the following:
  - A. Vendor has not colluded with another contractor in the preparation/submittal of this quote.
  - B. Vendor does not have any delinquent personal property taxes in Lake County.
  - C. Vendor is not on the U.S. Controller General's list of Ineligible Contractors.
  - D. Neither the Vendor nor its principals are presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this purchase by any Federal department or agency.
  - E. LAKETRAN and Contractor acknowledge and agree that the Federal Government is not a party to this contract and shall not be subject to any obligations or liabilities to LAKETRAN, Contractor, or any other party
  - F. No federal funds have been or will be paid by Vendor to any employee or officer of Laketran in connection with this purchase.
  - G. Vendor is an Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Employer. The vendor shall not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, or sex in the performance of this contract.
  - H. Vendor certifies or affirms the truthfulness and accuracy of any statement it has made, it makes, it may make
  - I. Vendor understands this purchase is further governed by additional terms and conditions of the U.S. Dept. of Transportation/Federal Transit Administration.

Please direct all questions to: <u>aaaby@laketran.com</u>. Questions by phone will not be answered. Questions by email are required so all vendors receive identical answers.

Submit quote to: Andrea Aaby, Director of Compliance & Development via e-mail: aaaby@laketran.com by 12:00pm on September 13, 2024.



## Quotes are sought for replacement of roof deicing cables.

- Geauga Transit seeks to replace current deicing cables with self-regulating cable roof/gutter de-icing equipment (aka heat cables).
- Geauga Transit seeks to replace like with like in the same locations.
- This project is turn-key:
  - o Requires demo and disposal of current cabling
  - o Installation of new cabling system which includes but is not limited to roof clips, junction box, thermostat, sensor(s), etc.
- To schedule a time to take measurements and review the site, please contact JoAnna Santilli at 440-754-5550 / jsantilli@geaugatransit.com

#### **Current System**

- Current system is a Raychem HeatSystems WinterGard 120V with H921 Ground-Fault-Protected Junction Box.
- Current deicing cables are installed in the yellow sections of the roof as indicated in this picture.









## Minimum Specifications of Replacement System:

- Heat trace cable must be professional-grade, self-regulating electric heating cables designed to provide pipe freeze protection and roof and gutter de-icing.
- 120 VAC
- Cable constructed of nickel-copper bus wires, a self-regulating conductive core, an insulating jacket, a tinned-copper braid and an outer jacket.
- Designed for wet applications
- · Cable can be overlapped without burning itself out
- Cable can be cut to length
- · Will not overheat roofing materials or plastic gutter
- UL Listed and CSA Certified for use in nonhazardous areas



# **Contractor Responsibilities:**

- Contractor must provide a detailed overview of the warranty of product and workmanship of the areas.
- Contractor is responsible for the removal and disposal of the original system.
- Contractor is responsible for providing a detailed description of the system (make, model, etc.) that ensure Geauga Transit is receiving a quality product that will last.
- The Contractor must secure all equipment and materials at the site.
- The Contractor is required to follow all procedures to ensure safe installation.
- Contractor shall be responsible for any and all damages to existing building or grounds, sustained as a result of work under this Contract, caused by either the installation of its work or in the delivery of materials and equipment for its use.
  - The cost of repairing or replacing such damage shall be borne by the responsible Contractor.
  - The repair of replacement work shall be done in a manner as to leave the facilities in the same condition as before the damage occurred, to the complete satisfaction of the Owner.

Return Quote Form below by September 13 at 12:00pm.



- Total project cost must be inclusive of all materials, equipment, labor, shipping/handling fees, overhead, and profit. Geauga Transit will award a contract at cost not-to-exceed.
- Contractors may attach a separate/additional pricing sheet but this form is required. All quotes will be evaluated based upon the total project cost.

Make			Model			
Material Cost	Qty	Labor Co	ost	Qty	Total Cost (a*b + c*d)	
			TOTAL PROJ	IECT COST		
Firm Name						
Contact Person Name:						
Street Address						
City, State, Zip						
E-mail	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Phone	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Signature		Date				